AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND PILOTS ASSOCIATION

ADPY, Box 19244, Southwest Station, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73143 Telephone: (405)682-2511/1-800-654-4700 / Telex: 747-265

REPORT OF TITLE SEARCH

Prepared for: Aireraft Description:

Carol L. Palmore : : 32127

c/o Office of the President Feetstration No. N

Aircraft Owners & Pilots Assn. Make & Model  Cessna 177
7315 Wisconsin Ave. Air Rights Bldg. Serial No.

Bethesda, Md. 20014 008
Present Registered Owner: __ Dodds, James A., Dodds, David C., Nationwide Home

Security Corp., 17821 Mill Creek Dr. Derwood, Md. 20855

Type of ; ; both above
Ownership: .CO—OWNeYSBiP pateq. 9-97-81  Signed: Illegible, Pres. As:__Co-owners

Acquired By: Bill of Sale Executed: 8-29-81

Filed: _ 9-29_8] Recorded: ot 12381 'FAA Doc. # R17601

Previous Owner: Joe Zacko Associates, 13201 Hathaway Dr.,

ilzear SPving, Md 20906

ENCUMBRANCES:

NO LIENS OF RECORD.

SEE PAGE TWO...

By this report we undertake to provide only information from the records of aircraft maintained by the FAA Aircraft Registry,
which constitutes those records received, examined and made a part of the public record by that office, on the particular aircraft

described above at: ___7.59 am ST on Dec. 19 81 &'
I - gk -
PLEASE RETURN ENCLOSED “RED” INVOICE WITH YOUR| By~ (a7, Yl(-/
PAYMENT FOR PROPER CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT i et D

THANK YOU For: Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association

While every care has been exercised in the preparation of this report, AOPA cannot and does not guarantee the accuracy of the in-
formation obtained from FAA files and reported herein.

Please detach and return appropriate copy with payment to Aircraft Owners & Pilots Association, P.0. Box 5800 Washington, D.C.
20014. Thank You. PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT.

Name: AmountDue: NO CHARGE

Service Performed;




AOPA RECORDING REPORT

DATE: 12-3-82
; Carol L. .Palmore 3212T
FOR Office of the President RE: N-NUMBER:
Ad ft O s & Pilots Assoc.
Air Rights Bldg. 17700512

SERIAL NO:

Bethesda, MD 20014
The following action has been taken on documents routed to AOPA for filing with the FAA Aircraft Registry:

SUBMITTED ; FAA DOCUMENT
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT: FOR FILING: FILED: RECORDED: NUMBER:
BS exec. 11-24-82 from James A. Dodds, David = o
C. Dodds Nationwide Home Security Corp. to %& = ]~.9',)«83 x C)C?OSLIS
James A. Dodds, David C. Dodds and AFR 12-3-82 | 2-o

Certificate Issued: : '/"Q 21, 813

AFR Application for Registration
B/S Bill of Sale

CSC Conditional Sale Contract
CM  Chattel Mortgage

SA  Security Agreement

COR Certificate of Repossession

$__5.00 Fee paid by Ck. # 294 Drawn by: Samol LostelmorssJocl T, Palhore to FAA.
Amount Due $ NO CHARGE Bill: () Mastercard ( ) VISA or ( ) Billing Is Attached.

r'ﬂ? Gummee Ll a4 P

FOR: Aircraft Owners & Pilots Association
P.O. Box 19244 S.W. Station
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73144

1-800-654-4700, 405-682-2511.
beb
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Page #

Two

Adrcraft N 32127

Ref:

REMARKS :

On 4-16-68 the aircraft was registered to Peter Christian

Andresen, P.0. Box 58, Kensington, Md. 20795.

The next transfer document in file is a Bill of
Sale executed 8-10-81, filed 8-28-81 recorded 12-3-81 from

Gibson Aviation, Inc. to Joe Zacko Associates.

Attached to said Bill of Sale is a Affidavit executed
8-10-81 filed 8-28-81 by Joseph W. Gibson III, Pres. of

Gibson Aviation, Inc.

For more detailed information, see copy of Affidavit

attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

Frostina Sexton (al)
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e

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND )
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY ) °5°

I, JOSEPH W. GIBSON, III, after first being duly sworn upon
oath, depose and say as follows:

1. That I am president of Gibson Aviation, Inc., a corpora-
tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland.

Z. That I am over the age of 21 years, have personal knowledge
of the facts herein stated, and am competent to bea witness thereto.

3. That Gibson Aviation, Inc., is the fixed base operator
at Montgomery County Airpark, 7940 Airpark Drive, Gaithersburg, Maryland
20760.

4. That from August 1, 1978, to the present date, one
Peter C. Andresen, the owner of a Cessna 177 aireraft, Registration No.
N3212T, Serial No. 17700512, failed and refused to pay his tiedown charges,
despite repeated billings.

5. That as of August 10, 1981, Peter C. Andresen was
indebted to Gibson Aviation, Inc., in the amount of $1,275.00 for tiedown
charges.

6. That the provisions of Maryland law, specifically Title

16-202, Commercial Law Volume, Code of Maryland, provides that a fixed base

operator in the position of Gibson Aviatibn, Inc., has a lien on aircraft
for charges incurred for "storage, parking, handling or tiedown".

: 7. The provisions of Section 16-203 Provide that the lienor
may retain possession of the aircraft until the charges are paid or until
the lien is discharged in accordance with the provisions ef Section 16-207,
which provides for the public sale of the property after notice published
in a local newspaper and notice to theKOWner of the aifCraft by registered

or certified mail.

¥. That in accordance with the above-quoted statute,
Gibson Aviation, Inec., did in fact publish a notice in the Montgomery County
Journal on July 29 and on August 5, 1981. A certificate of the Journal
Newspaper is annexed hereto as an exhibit and prayed to be read as a part

hereof.




SUBSCRIBED & SWORN to before me this /¢4  day of wapsZe ' '/iisel.
; & R ;

@000 alozz

9. In addition, certified mail was sent to Peter C.
Andresen at his last known home address, his 1asf known business address,
and at the address to which billings were addressed each month by Gibson |
Aviation, Inc. Copies of the envelopes are annexed hereto, all of which
were returned by the Postmaster as unqlaimed.
10. That a sale was held pursuant to the ﬁewspaper advertise-

ment on the 10th day of August, 1981. The aircraft in question was purchased

by Joe Zacko Associates for 2 price sf

a1 d
1
Fh

Fa¥a o Sk T ol T | i
2,000.00, and theé proceeds cof zale

have been applied in accordance with the provisions of Article 16-207,

Commercial Law Volume, Code of Maryland.

11. Your affiant believes that he has fully complied with
all applicable provisions of Maryland law and is fully entitled to execute

a bill of sale conveying title to the Cessna 177 aircraft to Joe Zacko

Associates.

WA

 JOSFPH W. GIBSON, IIT .y » -/,
- - SE e
o T)\,'.l, ,‘1,’./} .?‘_,

Notary Public

riFs ] S
Frfye, Syt
iy

My Commission Expires:_ 7-/52
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“"DAVID S; GOLDBERG,
e Ao "
o 3 onroe Stry 5
Rockville e fr?d“zonsn ‘

B 279-
NOTICE OF SALE PURSU-
‘ANT.TO ARTICLE 16-101,

7 "
C.L.,CODE OF MARYLAND
e - Pursuant to the Provisions |
of Article 16-101, et seq., Com-
mercial Law Volume, Code of
Maryland, as amended, Gib.- |
son Aviation, Inc., will sell at
\ Rubli¢ sale, on the 10th day of |

August, 1981, at 10:00 a.m. in

N E W S P A P E R S front of the Terminal Building

at Mont -
475 SCHOOL ST., S.W., WASH. D.C. 20024 TEL. 202-564-7552 park, 7940 Alrpack oL iar

£ Galthersburg, Marvland"

gcilli"zor,at?te_ fgli;:;vlno described

white Ca'ssna ?:z?(;i?a? ?ﬁg

JULY 30 e fixed gear, with 1149.47 hrs

GULDBEG & AXEL Gi BBERG i lfC_th??z, FAg\ Registration
= 1L ° £14) 4 Me. M2MOT Sarial numb
- gflgonggglgrgsat ACCOUNT NO: 22§%§3ﬁ§@%&ﬁ§§?
Aok ar . Log 7
< ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 FOR INFORMFRais? ioerint
; : e : {202) ssuﬂeenpemrmd A beve ]
i : i 0 key available, no owner's i

. m:?nuta! available, and no
: enancerecords avail--
gt AR : able, Alrcraft to be sold ‘'gs .
INVOICE : ia"wnhuuiwarra:ﬂeds',;cf
o . - gy, Ml o sebiery
: sold subject to
i - ilens or
ORDER NUMBER: SALE-CESSNA  ORDER DATE: 07l ecncumbrancesunich
et ) - Terms of Sate: Cash or |
, : ::el;}f?m‘e‘g cir:eck infull pay-
; 3 . T o h ¢
CAPTION: NOTICE OF SALE : . : ““The aif:r?ﬁosns::'&be in- |
. : ‘Spected at any time prior fo
sale at Montgomery County
Alrpark, 7940 Airpark Drive,

SIZE OF AD: 64 LINES 1 COLUMN S s ark orive;
i July 29, 1987
Aug 5, 1981

CLASSIFICATION: LEGAL
64 LINES @ $.51

TOTAL INSERTIONS: 2
$ 65 .28

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:
-CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION-

RUGUST 5, 1981

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED ADVERTISEMENT OF
| ---NOTICE OF SALE---
' SoRtCoNEY augﬁgk A NEWSPAPER IN
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE MONTGOMERY JO :
THE COUNTY/CITY OF MONTGOMERY, ENTIRELY IN THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE, AND HAVING A BONA FIDE LIST OF SUBSCRIBERS
LOCATED IN THE AFOREMENTIONED COUNTY/CITY AND ENTERED AS
SECOND CLASS MATTER UNDER THE POSTAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS
OF THE UNITED STATES AT THE POST OFFICE IN WASHINGTON,
D.C. FOR 2 SUCCESSIVE WEEKS/ISSUES COMMENCING WITH THE

ISSUE OF JULY 29, 1981. '621J4bﬂw‘319 R FreledeA

W B ey
" 'SWORN TO ME AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS
o ..., 'STH DAY OF AUGUST,~ 1981 e
Wl AT
e L e )
e ».I LR ___,____.__._,,_____ ,--,N OIARY PUBLI c ML AT L, .

i

I . ( SEAL l i .i.J:‘ﬁ
2 DS :
2., MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 1986

T

" "_PLEASE RETURN ONE COPY WITH PAYMENT-
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L-OL BERG—-&"'-AXW

CLA:"“&CH!C“
454584 ‘
OHowD
CERTIFIED MATL-- oare
~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED .
DELIVER TO ADDRESSEE ONLY 1ST NOTICE Mr. Peter C, Andresen
3700 Decatur Avenue
ANOWOTICK Kensington, Maryland 20795
T RETURN
Deched trom
S Form 3040—-A
May TRTD
LAW OFFICES s s (-
L L == .
GOLDBERG & AXEL / Bpeeih - -
B1 MONROE STREET [ " o
" BLE, MARYLAND 20850 m%c““ ' ./ S -
‘_ \_,J n) \TUB ===
I\' -g e
CERTIFTIED MAIL~-- omeLa. |, —
RETURN RECETPT REQUESTED €5 ot g, s
DELIVER TO ADDRESSEE ONLY “°™ : Mr, Peter C. Andresen
,Z/f:?f/_ P. 0. Box 58
18T MOTICE
: K ingt ;: :
5-2/ ensington, Maryland 20795

Cavached fram \ t-’
P8 Form 3840—-A L. T
May 1870 .\.#"?" %
1
7

S e, e £ g A i

LAW OFFICES

GoripBERG & AXEL
81 MOMNMROE STREET
TTUUTUMLE. MARYLAMD 20880

CLAIM CHECK
=B

CLAIM CHECK
Ma.

043943
CERTIFIED MATL~--

Onowo RETURN RECEIPT RFQUESTED
DELIVER TO ADDRESSEE ONLY

ﬁTEI

7-3i1-8

15T NDTICE

-

r. Peter C. Andregen = ‘
Forest (ﬁ:o{l Cour_i Store i

6 Poxt Dffice Kdad”
ym‘" ; ; ,ﬂalﬁ*a.ud\ [\ §\ '




N ‘ | AOPA RECORDING REPORT

DATE: 9-28-81
:op: Carol L. Palmore e 2 ;
FOR: N R N32
" Office of the President RE: N-NUMBER: ___N3212T
Aircraft Owners & Pilots Assn. MAKE & MODEL; _ Cessna 177
7315 Wisconsin Ave. Air Rights Bldg. :
Bethesda, Md. 20014 SERIAL NO. 17700512

The following action has been taken on documents routed to AOPA for filing with the FAA Aircraft Registry:

: SUBMITTED FAA DOCLMENT
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT ! FOR FILING: FILED: RECORDED: NUMBER:

BS ex. 8-29-81 from Joe Zacke Associates
Owner-5ole Proprietor to Dodds, James A.,
Dodds, Dayid C., Nationwide Home Security

R 2" -8 | Q ko)

Corporation and AFR 9-28-81

10.8.9
A

Cerfificate Issued: \g* B ’3 = 8\

B/S - BillofSale /4/ i § _
C5C - Conditional Sale Contract A~ Vgst"r\-n-—- %;w——-

CM - Chattel Mortgage ' — [ ‘

SA - Security Agreement FOR: Aireraft Owners & Pilots Association

COR - Certificate of Repossession

- 5.00 ; : :

52299 tee paid by check No,_ 0135 drawn by__ DPD ENTERPRISES | —

NO FILING _CHARGE =

“PLEASE RETURN ENCLOSED “RED’ INVOICE WITH YOUR “Please detach and return to: Aneraft Owners and Pilots
PAYMENT FOR PRGPEH CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. THANK Assni. Box 5800, Washington, D.C. 20004 Thank You!
your

IAME: _ AMOUNT DUE:
RE: N- SERVICE PERFORMED:

| — . eeweeemeee




Ele Re! N-32/37

. :,.-—-i-""'" s
SH. 17700572
Cesswa /77
GOLDBERG & AXEL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 802, GBS BUILDING
51 MONROE STREET
ROCKVILLE, MARYLARD 20880
TELEPHONE: (301) 279-7500
DAVID 8. GOLDBERG MOWARD GCOUNTY OFFICE:
NEIL EDWARD AXEL September 1, 1981 10632 LITTLE PATUXENT PRWY.

CoLumMmia, MD 21044
TELEPHONE: (301) 982-1899

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE:

3B15 RITTENHOUSBE §T.,, N.W.
WasHINGTON, D. C. 20015
TELEPHOME: (202) 833.3088

Mr. Joseph Zacko
13201 Hathaway Drive
Silver Spring, Md. 20906

Re: Cessna Cardinal 177
N3212T

Dear Mr. Zacko:

In connection with the above-transaction, this will confirm
that you purchased the referenced aircraft on August 10, 1981, and that the
appropriate documents necessary to transfer title have been forwarded to the
FAA in Oklahoma City. '

At the time of the sale there were two liens on the aircraft,
one in the amount of $16,116.70 held by First Greenville National Bank which
represented the original financing of the plane. That lien was released by
Greenville National Bank on August 10, 1981, and a release form has been filed
with the FAA in Oklahoma City.

The other lien was a mechanic's lien filed May 8, 1974, by
Hasco in the amount of $619.79. I have reviewed the lien claim filed by
Hasco as well as the mechanic's lien law which existed in 1974, Article 1A,
§24, and have concluded that the lien claimed by Hasco is no longer enforceable.
Firstly, a mechanic's lien filed under the above-quoted section is a "possessory
lien" and would not survive the relinquishment by Hasco of actual physical cus-—
tody of the aircraft. Secondly, the statute of limitationms, three years, has
long since expired. In short, I see no possibility that Hasco's claim could
represent a valid lien on the aircraft and that although the lien remains a
matter of record with the FAA you in fact will take title free and clear of
that encumbrance.




Mr. Joseph Zacko
September 1, 1981
Page Two

My conversations with representatives of the FAA indicate
that it is their policy to file just about anything that is sent to them by
sellers and purchasers of aircraft, and that they take no position with
respect to validity or enforcement. I believe that the mechanic's lien
will remain a matter of record, but, as I indicated above, should not be
any source of concern to you.

DSG:seg




REGISTR-ATIEN NOT TRANSFERABLE _ -
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA This certificate

DEPARTMENT OF THA'NSPOF_I.T.ATIUN — FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION. |mustbe inthe si-
CERTIFICATE OF AIRCRAFT REGISTRATION craftwhen aperated.
NATIONALITY. AND. AIRGRAFT
REGISTRATIONMARKS: N 357127 SERALNG,  } JT 005482
- MANUFACTURER AND MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF AIRCGRAFT
CESENA i I
DUUDS JAMES A This cerfificale is
| INATLONWEDE HOME SECURITY CORP ey
3| DOUDDS DAVID C and is ot a certl
U|17821 MILL CREEK ORIVE L LI
E|DERWGOD MD 20855 tion Administraton
does not daterming
. rights of ownarship
0 as betwean privata
CO—OWNER S
It is. certified that the above described aircrail has been entered on the register of the Federal /
Ayiation Admimistration, United States of America, in-accordance with the Convention on
Intermnational Civil Aviation dated Décember 7, 1944, ind with the Federal Aviation Act of 1958,
and regulbtions isguad th ler.
DATE OFISSUE l
DECe 03, 1981 'é’ ' filtiraior.

AT fofm 8050-3 (7-81)

e i e gt et e e e e ————— e s s e s S S W s e S Pt S i ——



FDITM QHI‘!'EVED
ChME Ko, di-ssaTE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIGN jrurnss swiangn annmsruaros

AIRCRAFT BILL OF SALE

FOR ANG N CONSIDERATION OF $ L-A0V0 e
UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) OF THE FULL LEGAL
ANG " BENEFH:IAL TITLE GF THE ﬁlRCRHFT DES-
CRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
UNITED STATES 2 ]
REGISTRATION NUMReR [N — 32127

AIRCRAFT MANUFALTURER & MODEL
CESSNA 177

AIRCRAFT SERIAL Na,
17700512
pBoeEs THIS 29TH pay ofAUGUST 1981
HEREBY SELL, GRANT, TRANSFER AND
DELIVER ALL RIGHTS, TITLLE, AND INTERESTS
INAND TOSUCH AIRCRAFT UNTO:

Do Not WelieIn 'This Block
FOR FAA USE ONLY

NAME AND ADDRESS

(1 iNeviogaci sl Sive LasTimamM= FIRST NAME , ANE MIRDLE (31TTAL])

DOoDDS,  JAMES A, v §— g
DODDS, DAVID Q.

NATIONWEDE HONE SECUKITY CORP.
17821 HMIEL GREEK DRIVE
DERWOUD, HMARYLAND 20855

PURCHASER

DEALER CERTIFICATE NUMBER

AND TO EXECUTORS, ABMINISTRATORS, AND ASSIGNS TO HAVE AND TO HOLD
SINGULARLY THESAID AIRCRAFT FOREVER, AND WARRANTS THE TITLE THEREGF,

INTESTIMANY WHERESF | HavEseT MY mAND AND SEAL THIS 29THAY OFALLE 81

MNAME (5] OF SELLER SIGNATURE [5) TITLE
[rvreEs o PriNTED) fin k] (IF sxscoves [r¥s=0 o o8l inTER])
FOR Co-ODWMEREHIF, ALL MueT
=g, ]
o 2AcE2 Serao=g_ ~
& | ASSOA/R7ES X vk o | SOLE PpaPURIETNA-
Ll - e ,-;7;5_,5
_’ &
Ty i
e ‘
/]
ACKMOWLEDGMENT  [NoT ®fQy|r=c FOR FURFOSES OF FAA RECORSING: MBWEVER, MAY BE=-ssdllisss

BY LOocAL raw S0 VALIDITY OF THE INSTRSUMENT. |

PURCHASER'S CAPY (This copy must be signed in ink if
submitted to the FAA.)

A ror nnans? [avviel Dhmnsscs—=samiimel

[ AOBRESS (Patrnent waTlTne wairass for first applicant Nzeed. =

SOk APEROVED DME:NG. 04sRDOTE

OF AMERICA ' | ]

HERAL AVIATION ADmlNiSTRATION

A!RGRA‘FT REGISfﬂA-: ON APPLICATION

CERT. ISSUE - DATE >

[ATRCRAFT SERJAL Na..
| 17700512

FoR FAA USE ONLY

TTPE OF REGISTRATION (Check ape box) I~

Ei?l.-.-. Individusl 2. Partaweship  [13. Corporation  []4. Co-Owner s Gov'e

[NAME OF APPLICANT chrﬁnnts) <hown 6 svidenca ar onnarship. 1T \ndIvidual, B1ve 125t name, Fiesl]
name, shd Imtﬂdle—ln[tiﬁl,}

DﬂDDﬁ, JM"IE& Al
|" pobes, vavio c.
[ UHATIONWIDE HOME SECUELITY GORP.

por;_ L7821 MILL OREEK DRIVE

BP0 Box;

FMTE ZIP CODE
HARYLAND 20655

Read the 'fn'l'lowing statement before t'ig_pi n_g'afhhs -ﬁpﬁ'i"i:m’ihn.

| Kiesion
A fslse or dl:i‘toues: slmﬁvzr o any quesﬂdn 1r| this *a.ppli' atioh may. be grounds for punishment by

CEﬂT‘I F'ICATIGH
WE CERTIFY thet the above desaribed Bquﬁft (1915 owned- by the undersigned applicant(s),
o [s/are citizen(s) of the United States 2s definad inS==. 1 0] (13):ef the Federal|Aviation Act
1«1 I958; (2) s hotregistered uoder the laws-of =ny foceigh country; and (3Y legal evidence ‘of
ownerslilp 18 sttached o has Bezn filed with the Federal Avistion Administeation..

g e:xemﬂ.ad far cn—nwmhip al—J ‘Spplicants muse slzn. Use reverse side if necassarys

| NoTE:
'I'T";& EIGNATURE. TITLE 5
== | CO-OWHER

TITLE PHESIDENT &
- GO-OWRER

| NDTE- P'ndinz. recn.llpr af-:ha Catilicate—of Aircrats Ra;:nmnon, hies: aurcra& uiay be opersmd
1 |period inol iin Sxees: s 0f-90!dayss during whit:h time the PINK copy of this appll:aﬁﬁﬂ
[ urm.m 'becarried in :he rceatt,

AT FOR 8050-1 8:74) 10062:00-628-20041



GOLDBERG & AXEL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 802, GBS BUILDING

51 MONROE STREET
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

TELEPHONE: (301) 278-7500

DAVID' S, GOLDBERG
NEIL EDWARD AXEL

HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE:

10832 LITTLE PATUXENT PEWY
September 16, 1981 CoLuMBiA, MD 21044

TELEFKONE! (301) 282.1988

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE:

3815 RITTENHOUSE 5T., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20015
TELEPHONE: (202) B33.30856

Mr. David A. Berg

Law Clerk

Goldstein, Blitz & Rogsenberg, P.A.
7315 Wisconsin Avenue

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Dear Mr. Berg:

Thank you for your letter of September 15, 1981, concerning
the Hasco matter. 1T must respectfully disagree with your conclusions although,
as your research no doubt indicates, there is virtually no case law in the State
of Maryland pertaining to these types of liens.

Black's Law Dictionary defines a'Specialty" as a contract
under seal. A "specialty debt" is defined as a debt due or acknowledged to be
due by deed or instrument under seal. I would be fairly comfortable in conclud-
ing that the word "specialty" as used in Section 5-102 of the Courts and Judicial
Proceedings Volume was not intended to include anything other than a contract
under seal, an acknowledged deed, etc. 1 do not helieve that the 12 year
statute of limitations weould apply.

With regard to the existence of the lien itself, and its
enforceability, Section 16-101 and 16-202 of the Commercial Law Volume was not
enacted until 1975 and substantially changed the pre-existing law. It was always
my understanding that the lien that was created by Article 1A, Section 24 of the
previous law was a possessory lien and that once possession was lost the lien was
lost. MLE, Volume 1 under Aeronautics, Section 12, states that:

"A mechanic's lien exists on aircraft for expenses
or charges incurred by any airport for repair, rebuilding,
maintenance, storage, etc., of such aircraft, and the air-
craft may be retained until all of the expenses or charges
have been paid in full." (Emphasis added.)




Mr. David A. Berg

Goldstein, Blitz & Rosenberg, P.A.
September 16, 1981

Page Two

Even under the new law, Section 16-203 provides that:

"The lienor may retain possession of the property subject
to the lien until: (1) the charges which give rise to the lien
are paid; or (2) the lien is otherwise discharged in accordance
with this sub-title." (Emphasis added.)

The foregoing Sectien 16-203(2) leads you to the provisions
of Section 16-207 which state, in pertinent part:

"If the charges which give rise to a lien are due and
payable for thirty (30) days and the lienmor is in possession of
the property subject to the lien, the lienor may sell the property
to which the lien attaches at public sale, * * * " (Emphasis added.)

It seems to me that the lien is therefore clearly possessory
in nature and that since Hasco has not been in possession of the aircraft for
some 7-1/2 years, it is hard to understand how, even if the lien does somehow
abstractly exist, it can be enforced.

I am somewhat troubled by the absence of the statute of
limitations in the current law and have not been able to find any case law which
would explain it. It would seem to me that a mechanic's lien, as in this case,
is not the debt itself, nor is it evidence of a debt, but merely a security
device afforded by statute to enhance collection. I find it hard to believe
that if the underlying debt is not enforced within the period of the statute
of limitations that the filing of a lien can somehow extend the statute for what
would be an indefinite time. Such a conclusion is inconsistent with the whole
concept of having a statute of limitations.

The only case I have found that comes even close to any of
the issues in this case is Patapsco Trailer v. Eastern Freightways, 318 A.2d
817, 271 Md. 558 (1974). That case dealt with an automobile garage keeper's
lien. The owner of the garage had apparently relinquished possession of a
vehicle it had repaired and later, not having been paid, went to the premises
of the owner of the vehicle and in effect repossessed it. The trial judge in
the lower court had held that:

"As a tesult of the unqualified surrender of the
truck to Eastern the lien was lost and Patapsco was not
entitled to repossess the vehicle from Eastern in order to
re-establish a lien which by its own act it had extinguished."




Mr. David A. Berg

Goldstein, Blitz & Rosenberg, P.A.
September 16, 1981

Page Three

The Court of Appeals held that at common law such a lien,
being dependent upon possession, was waived or lost when the lienholder volun-—
tarily or unconditionally parted with possession or control of the property
to which the lien had attached and that the lien could not thereby be restored
by a resumption of possession.

While the Patapsco case is not directly on point, I think it
does lend support to my view that the lien cannot survive a relinquishment of
possession, or that even if it does somehow survive the relinquishment of possession
it becomes an abstract right which cannot be directly enforced in the usual manner,
that is, by public sale of the vehicle. 1In the absence of a method of enforce-
ment the lien becomes only a cloud on the title and nothing more.

Lastly, reference is made to 51 AmJur 2d "Liens", Section
40 et seq. There is a substantial body of authority that a lien such as the
type with which we are here concerned may be extinguished by lapse of time or
by laches, by waiver or by esteppel, or by simply the failure to assert the
lien. T believe that all of these defenses would be available in this case,

I would once again urge you to communicate with your client
and determine whether or not they will accept a settlement of $50.00 to clear
the record. There are only two alternatives-- the first that the lien will
remain on the aircraft and create a cloud on the title in the future. This
is not considered a serious problem since the aireraft when it was sold by
Gibson had not been flown for approximately four years, was not airworthy,
and will probably be disassembled and sold in parts. The existence of the
lien would therefore make no difference.

Alternatively, we are going to become involved in a great
deal of litigation over the matter.

Incidently, it occurs to me that it may be that your lien
was extinguished by reason of the Gibson lien. Gibson's lien was certainly
a valid one, and if the aircraft was sold to satisfy that lien it might very
well serve to terminate previous ummatured and unexecuted liens. This is some-
what analogous to the situation with regard to attachments. Although multiple
attachments may be placed upon a debtor's property by various ereditors, the
first one to actually advertise and sell the property will be the one to he
paid from the proceeds. Stated another way, it's not the first one to file
an attachment who gets paid, it's the first one to file an attachment and follow
through with a Sheriff's sale.



Mr. David A. Berg

Goldstein, Blitz & Rosenberg, P.A,
September 16, 1981
Page Four

In any event, I look forward to hearing from you.

DGSLseg



LAW OFFICES
GOLDSTEIN, BLITZ & ROSENBERG, P.A.
SUITE 400 - NORTH
7815 WISCONSIN AVENUE
BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814

(301) 652-6808
VICTOR J. ROSENBERG* TELER 858307 VIRGINIA OFFICE
MARK S. GOLDSTEIN* 1518 KING STREET
ARTHUR H. BLITZ*} ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314
PHILIP J. McNUTT
GREGORY H. PETERSEN
*ALGC) ADMITTED IN D.C.
TALSO ADMITTELD IN VIRGINIA Septemb er 'I 5 'I 98'1
i ]

David S. Goldberg

Goldberg & Axel R YOUR

Suite 802 F% MATION

51 Monroe Street INF

Rockvilie, Maryland 20850
Re: Hasco Lien
Dear David:

Thank you for the copy of the Mechanic's Lien regarding the airplane
purchased by your c11ent’f§gpa1d Zacko.

After spending more %1me in research and telephone calls than I
expected or cared to, I have reached the conclusion, much to my surprise,
that under Maryland law (as it now exists), the Mechanic's Lien against
the subject Cessna is still enforceable. This conclusion is based on the
following:

A) Under Section 16-101 et seg., Commercial Law
Article, there is no statutory Timitation on
the enforcement of the Mechanic's Lien against
personalty.

B) It appears to me that an action on a Mechanic's
Lien would be a "speciality" under Section 5-102
of the Courts and Judicial Proceadings Article.

As such, the period of Timitations would be twelve
years and not three.

I do not wish to drag this matter out, but I would appreciate receiving
your comments on this question. I have checked with Bob Sanders, and his
records indicate that the lien was never paid.




September 15, 1981
David S. Goldberg
Page Two

Looking forward to your reply, I remain

Very truly yours,
GOLDSTEIN, BLITZ & ROSENBERG PLA.

Co U~

David A. Berg
Law Clerk

DAB/ded

LAW OFFICES
GOLDSTEIN, BLITZ & ROSENBERG, P.A.



GOoLDBERG & AXEL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 802, GES BUILDING

51 MONROE STREET
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

TELEPHONE: (301) 2798-7500

DAVID S. GOLDBERG

_ HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE:
NEIL EDWARD AXEL September 1, 1981

10632 LITTLE PATUXENT PRWY,
CoLuMRIA, MD 21044
TELEPHONE: (301) 882-1999

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE:

3515 RITTENHOUSE ST, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20018
TELEPFHONE: (202) B23.3066

Mr. Joseph Zacko
13201 Hathaway Drive
8ilver Spring, Md. 20906

Re: Cesana Cardinal 177
N3212T

Dear Mr. Zacko:

In connection with the above-tramsaction, this will confirm
that you purchased the referenced aircraft on August 10, 1981, and that the

appropriate documents necessary to transfer title have been forwarded to the
FAA in Oklahoma City.

At the time of the sale there were two liens on the aireraft,
one in the amount of $16,116.70 held by First Greenville National Bank which
represented the original financing of the plane. That lien was released by
Greenville National Bank onm August 10, 1981, and a release form has been filed
with the FAA in Oklahoma City.

The other lien was a mechanic's lien Tiled May 8, 1974, by
Hasco in the amount of $619.79. I have reviewed the lien claim filed by
Hasco as well as the mechanic's lien law which existed +in 1974, Avticle 1A,
§24, and have caoncluded that the lien claimed by Hasco is no longer enforceable.
Firstly, a mechanic's lien filed under the above-quoted section is a '"possessory
lien" and would not survive the relinquishment by Hasco of actual physical cus-
tody of the aircraft. Secondly, the statute of limitations, three years, has
long since expired. In short, I see no pogsibility that Hasgco's claim could
represent a valid lien on the aircraft and that although the lien remains a
matter of record with the FAA you in Fact will take title free and clear of
that encumbrance.




Mr. Joseph Zacko
September 1, 19381
Page Two

My conversations with representatives of the FAA dindicate
that it dis their policy to file just about anything that is sent to them by
sellers and purchasers of aircraft, and that they take no position with
respect to validity or enforcement. T believe that the mechanic's lien
will remain a matter of record, but, as I indicated above, should not he
any source of concern to you.

DSG:seg




AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND PILOTS ASSOCIATION

AOPA Box 10242, SBeuthwest Siation Okinhoms Uity Okluhowii 73 140e Telephione (A05)682-2611/

L-A00-654-4700 /| Telex 717-268

"PREMINRIRIEPOIR'T OF TITLE SEARCH 'rrecivovgy”

Prepared for: ‘Aireraft Description:
James Dodds. S ; o
! S Registration Noo/N  N32127
17821 Mill Creek Dr. m:i ;himl e =
: : ake e S SEL i
Derwood, Md. 20855 . 177-000512
Serial No.
Present Registered Owner:  Peter Christian Andresen, P. 0. Box 58,
2 Kensington, MD 20795
=l -
% Typeof Cx 1
' | Ownership: Individual _ Dateq: Net Shm"—_ﬂSigned: Above AS:__NOt Shown
At‘quired By: — Bj'll of Sale . EXecuted: 3“2?_68
2l - 3
| Filed: 4-5-68 __ Recorded: _ 4~16-68 FAA Doe. . £255235

Previots Owner: Greenville Avdation, Inc, Rt. 4, Majors Field, Greenville, TX 75401

ENCUMBRANCES:
o M o -116.7 4—2-68
TYPE: Chattel Mortgase FOR{ 16,116.70 EXECUTED: 4-2-6
-5~ o ~16-68 A255236
FILED; #2768 RECORDED/~16-68 FAADOGC. # 222723
BY: Peter Christian Andresen, P, 0. Bex 58, Kensington, MD 20795

FAVOR; First Greenville National Bank, Box 1044, Greenville, TX
SEE PAGE TWO
By this report we undertake to provide only information from the records of aireraft maintained by the FAA Aircraft R egistry,

which constitutes those records received, examined and made a part of the public record by that office, on the particular aircraft
7:59 AM QDT on __8=28-81 S g

PLEASE RETURN ENCLOSED “RED" INVOICE WITH YOUR By:
PAYMENT FOR PROPER CREDIT 70 YOUR ACCOUNT
THANK ¥OU

FROSTINA SEXTON {hb)
For: Aireraft Owners:and Pilots Associatipn

While every care has been exercised in the preparation of this report, AOPA cannot and does not guarantee the accuracy of the in-
formation obtained from FAA files and reported herein,

Please detach and return appropriate copy with payment to Aircraft Owners & Pilots Association, P:0. Box 5800 Washington, D.C.
20014. Thank You. PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT.

Name: JAMES DOBBS Amount Due: $10.00

Re:N N3212T

Service Performed:

PRELIMINARY TITLE SEARCH




Page ## 2
AMrerafe N 32127

Ref:
TYPE: Mechanic's Lien POR: $619.79 EXECUTED: Not shown
FILED: 5-1-74 RECORDED:  5-8-74 FAA DOC. # $59526

BY: Helicopter Airplane Services Corporation, Montgomery County Airpark,

Gaithershurg, MD 20760

AGATINST: Peter Christian Andresen

FOR: Inspection, repair and parts provided 2-11-74

=, N ~ //J A
L2 “htaleng A, /é'-' 7

FROSTINA SEXTON (Hb)‘



Page { 3
Aireraft N 32192T
Ref: :

PRELIMINARY TITLE SEARCH

By this report we undertake to provide only information from the records
of gircraft maintained by the FAA Aiveraft Registry, which constitutes
ithose records received, BUT not examined and made a part of that record
on the aircraft described as of the date of this report. This is merely a
"Preliminary Report" and the final written Report of Title Search may be
issued when the documents filed have been examined and made a part

of the record by FAA:

REMARKS: RE: UNPROCESSED FAA DOCUMENTS:

The file contains the following unrecorded documents filed on  8-24-81

Release of FAA Doc. #A255236 executed 8-10-81 by Greenville National Bank,

Box 1044, Greenville, TX
'ogélﬁwjéw- ;ﬁéﬁw

FROSTINA SEXTON (hbX/




FORM ARPROVED DMB NO. 04-R0078

UN ITEDETATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION-MIKE MOHRUNEY AEROHAUTICAL CENTER
AIRGRAFT REGISTRATION APPLICATION CERT. ISSUE DATE

UNITEB STATES N
REGISTRATION NUMBER 32127

AIRGRAFT MANUFACTURER & MODEL

a C: 177
AIRCRAFT SERIAL No.

17700512 FOF FAA USE QNLY
- TYPE OF REGISTRATION (Chetk one bok)

li 1, Indjvidual [0 2. Partpsrship (1 3. Corporation [0 4. Co-Owper [ 5. Gov't.

NAME OF APPLICANT {Person(s) shown on evidencs of owharship. If indlvidual, give last.nama, first name, and

*:ua initial)
Joe Zacko Associates
13201 Hatbhaway Drive
Silver Spring, Md. 20906

ADDRESS (Permenent malling addrass: for first -applicant listed.)

Nuritier and strest: 13201 BEathawav Drive

Rural Route: p.O. Box:

oIy STATE ZIP CODE
Silver Spring D 20906

] CHECK HERE IF YOU ARE ONLY REPORTING A CHANGE OF ADDRESS
ATTENTION! Road the followling siatement bafore algning ihls spplicatian:

A Talsa of dighonest andwer to any quastion in this application may be grounds for punishmaent by fine and/ar
Imipriscnment. (U.S. Code; Tltls 18, Sec. 1001).

, CERTIFICATION
TWE CERTIFY:

(1) That the abave alreralt |5 owned by tha undersigned applicant, who [s:
Check one as apprapriate

& [0 A cltizen ot the Unltsd Statgs;
b, U1 A resldent allen, with allen reglstration (Form 1-151 or Form 1-551) Ne.

c. [ Afarelgn-owned carporatien organized and doing business underthe laws of (state or poaseesion)
. ands=aidalweraftisbased and primarlly used In the Unlted States: Records of flight
hours are available for Inspection at

(2) That the aircraft [sinot registared under the laws of any foralgn country; and
(3) Tral lsgal avidence of ownership |s attactied or has bean (llad with the Fedata| Avlatlon Administration,

NOTE: |f exacuted for co-ownarshipall applicants must slan. Use ravaraa side |f necessary.

o | SIGNATURE TITLE _ DATE

Tox (2T )

w = =|Jogeph Zacko Sole priprietor g/i0/81

o ‘:—'Qg SIGNATURE —~ TITLE DATE .
== ¥ ‘_=._- {J p f.::_,_‘,‘-" } & /;
ié% 3 _j‘"f e - =D -r?/fc?'r,i-‘/r:/z"?“h'i?__ 3, /Q@/
oa (SIGNATURE // TLE 7 DATE

uj < B

NOTE: Pending recalptof the Cantlificata of Alteraft Reglstrallon, the alreraft may be oparated for a period hot
In excess of 90 days, dirlng which time thé PINK copy of thia appllcallon must be carred In the alr-

qrafl,

AT FORM BOB0-1 (11-79) (0052-00-528-9005) SUPEASEDES PREVIOUS EDITION




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OME APPROVAL
FEDEHAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION NOT REQUIRED

THIS FORM SERVES TWQ PURPOSES

PART 1 acknowfledger the recarding of & security cmveyence covering the collateral shown:

PART 11 & p suggestsd form of releese which may be used te roloase the collulers]l from the terms of
the copveyanice.

PART 1 — CONVEYANCE RECORDATION NOTICE
NAME (laet 2ume firet; OF DEBTOR k

Andresen, Peter C.

NAME snd ADDRESE OF SECTRED PAETY. 45351GNEE
First Greenville National Bank
Box 1044

Creenville, Texas

NAME OF SECURED PARTY'S ASSICNOR (if sryigned)

N-A- Do Nt WHle In Thiy Bloek
FOR FAA USE ONLY

FAh RECGISTRA- | ATRORAFT AIRCHAFT MFR fBUILDER) 2nd MODEL
TION NUMBER | SERIAL NTMBER
N3212T 17700512 Cessna Cardinal 177
ENGINE MFR, and MODEL : ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER(S)
PROPEIUER MFH, snd MODEL PROPELLER SERIAL NUMBER(S)
THE SECTHITY CONVEYANCE m-n:nﬂ 22 68 COVERING THE ABOVE COLLATERAL WAS RECOADED BY THE FAA AINCRAFT AEG-

ISTRY ON &g 16! 68 AS CONVEYANCE NUMBER A255236

FAA TONVEYANCE EXAMINER

PART II — RELEASE — (This suggested release form may be executed by the secured party snd retumed to the FAA Afrcraft Registry when
terms of the tonvevance have been satisfied. See below for sdditional infermation.)

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE IS THE TRUE AND LAWFUL HOLDER OF THE
NOTE OR OTHER EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS SECURED BY THE CONVEYANCE REFERRED TO HEREIN ON THE ABOVE-
DESCRIBED COLLATERAL AND THAT THE SAME COLLATERAL 1S HEREBY RELEASED FROM THE TERMS OF THE
CONVEYANCE. ANY TITLE RETAINED IN THE COLLATERAL BY THE CONVEYANCE !5 HERERY SOLD, GRANTED, TRANS-
FERRED, AND ASSIGNED TO THE PARTY WHO EXECUTED THE CONVEYANCE, OR TO THE ASSIGNEE OF SAID PARTY
IF THE CONVEYANCE SHALL HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED: PRO VIDED, THAT NO EXPRESS WARRANTY IS GIVEN NOR IMPLIED
BY REASON OF EXECUTION OR DELIVERY OF THIS RELEASE.

This form is only itended to be & suggested form of release, DATE OF RELEASE: August 10, 1981 _

which meets recording  requirements of the Federsl Greenville National Bank
Avistion Act of 1068, and regulations issued thereunder. .

In sddition to these requirements, the form used the eme ufsuctm }m%dsr?_
sscurity holder thould be drafted i sccordance with the SICNATURE (in MZ.‘ P 4(;1 ?
Edm' provisions of local statute: and other applicable ; ] :

ernl stztutes. This form may be reproduced. re is TITLE . Ché“h‘én of the Board

vo fee for recording a release. Send to FAA Alroraft Reg-
istry, P. O. Box 25504, Oklahoms City, Oklahoma 731025, (A person signing for a corporation must be & corporate officer or hold a

manageria] pasition end must show his title. A person signing for another
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (If Required By shotld see Jaie

47 and 4% of the Federal Avistion Regulations {14 CFR).

|

AC Form BOBO-41 (§-T7) (DOSS-00-543-8001)

. MR 19 R Z,

% UL GUVERMMENT PRINT NG OFFICE 1877771 .088/845

1
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=t R Y
| m INSURANCE COMPANY - P.0. BOX 30007, BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20014

12:01AM

BINDER NO. [1 [2TTRT710B ] errecrive (8] [28 ] [® ]

s,

Bethesda (800 1638-8440
SOURCE UNDERWRITERS SIGNATURE AVEMCO OFFICE PHONE NO.
RFAOT THIS COPY |S
POLICYHOLDER FOR YOUR RECORDS
Policyholder and Address: Policyholder’s Occupation

— James A, Dodds, David C. Dodds Insurance, 0/C Maint. + Home Security
Nationwide Home Security Corp,

17821 Mill Creek Drive Phone Nos.: Work _986-k721 Home
Derwood, M.D, 20855 AOPA Member? & Yes—Number O No
AIRCRAFT
v Currant I Seats |Valid Standard
Nimbsr | (o0 | AmcRAFTwMakeanamose | TXPI, | Puschae | retee | Al | gane | ek NRimertnines
N-3212T 1968 [ Cessna 177 $ $ 9500 L-150 4 [Geves Ono
EXTRA EQUIPMENT .
AIRCRAFT Based at (Airport) _Municlipal City_Frederick  County_Frederick State_ MD
Aircraft is kept in a fully enclosed and locked or guarded hangar while at hame base? [ Ys No
COVERAGES & PREMIUMS
COVERAGES LIMITS OF LIABILITY PREMIUMS
A | Bodily Injury { IN cluding Occupants) $ 50,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 196
and Property Damage Liability each person property damage each accident
Aircraft Damage $ $ ' $
( cluding In Flight) insured value not in motion deductible |in motion deductible
C | Medical Payments $ each person
Endorsements at time of issue

TOTAL ANNUAL POLICY PREMIUM|S 196
_ INSTALLMENT SERVICE FEE|$ 10
PILOTS APPROVED IN POLICY

List all Pilots; including Applicants whe fly above Airoraft. Students must be named. PILOT EXPERIENCE
A. i ours
Name of Pilots Age| cohivat Ratings m:REdL‘ra Comventional RETRACT %:;lélf-a Jotal El'usllaaﬁ_'s
oda ours n
James A, Dodds 52| COMM ASMEL/ 1 10 Loo L. 000 | 3000 | 5000 10
David C, Dodds 271 PVT ASEL L 100 25 0| 525 25
Carol L, Palmore 23] PVT ASEL 0 0 0 0 130| 50

B. Commercial Pilots in the employ of an F.A.A. approved Aircraft Repair Station in connection with inspectians or repairs to be or that have

been performed on the insured aircraft; or by any Federal Aviation Administration Inspector or any Certified Flight Instructor for the pur-
pose of instructing anyone listed by name above.
C. (Not Applicable Unless Completed by Company)

Any Private, Commercial or Airline Transport Pilot holding rating(s) whose logged pilot time includes all of the following:
(a) Notlessthan____________ total hours;

(b) —  hoursin aircraft of which at least__________hours were in the last 180 days
(c) hours in the same make and model as the insured aircrafi.

STATEMENTS OF POLICYHOLDER

1. | am the owner of the insured aircraft and no other person or orgarization has an ownership or financial interest in the aircraft unless shown
in this application.

. The insured aircraft has a current annual inspection.
. All pilots named in this application:

a. have an effective pilot certificate (unless a pre-solo student);  c. have satisfied biennial flight review requirements;

b. have a current medical certificate (unless a pre-solo studert); d. have had no accidents, incidents, or pilot certificate suspensions.
4. Mo Insurer has ever cancelled or refused to renew my aircraft insurance.
5, EXCEPTIONS TO 14 ABOVE AND OTHER SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
Insured aircraft out of license at inception, Ferry permit issued for 10 days effective _
8/28/81 for transport of aircraft from Montgomer y County Airport to Frederick Ajrport
during 10 day period of Ferry Permit.

w AN

ADDITIONAL INTERESTED PARTIES
To Be Named As An Additional Insured Lienholder and Address:

NATURE OF INTEREST Extended Coverage for Lienholder Required? [J Yes [ No
Present Finance Balance $

PAYMENT OPTIONS

Extended Payment Plans (available when premium exceeds $100.)
[J 40% of Total Annual Premium plus $10 service chiarge with application. Balance of annual premium in 2 equal payments (3 and 6 months).
0] 20% of Total Annual Premium plus $20 service charge with application, Balance of annual premium in 8 equal consecutive monthly payments.

| attirm that the information | have supplied to AVEMCO Insurance Company on this application fer coverage is true and carrect.

Date 8/28/81 m  enclose § _ 8840 SIGNATURE
ER-2A (6-81) {If not already mailed)




LAW OFFICES
GOLDSTEIN, BLITZ & ROSENBERG, P.A,
SUITE 400 - NORTH
7815 WISCONSIN AVENUE
BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814

(801) 652-6808

VICTOR J. ROSENBERG*{ TELEX-BO.2407 VIRGINIA OFFICE
MARK S. GOLDSTEIN® 1518 KING STREET
ARTHUR H. BLITZ*{ ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22814
PHILIP J. McNUTT
GREGORY H. PETERSEN
*ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.
1150, ABMITEEL, S FIRGERIA September 15, 1981

David S. Goldberg

Goldberg & Axel R

Suite 802 FO%J‘R¥|0N

51 Monroe Street INFO

Rockville, Maryland 20850
Re: Hasco Lien
Dear David:

Thank you for the copy of the Mechanic's Lien regarding the airplane

purchased by your c1ient};§§;g1g:2acko.
After spending more &ime in research and telephone calls than I

expected or cared to, I have reached the conclusion, much to my surprise,
that under Maryland law (as it now exists), the Mechanic's Lien against
the subject Cessna is still enforceable. This conclusion is based on the
following:

A) Under Section 16-101 et seq., Commercial Law
Article, there is no statutory limitation on
the enforcement of the Mechanic's Lien against
personalty.

B) It appears to me that an action on a Mechanic's
Lien would be a "speciality" under Section 5-102
of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article.

As such, the period of Timitations would be twelve
years and not three.

I do not wish to drag this matter out, but I would appreciate receiving
your comments on this question. I have checked with Bob Sanders, and his
records indicate that the lien was never paid.




‘September 15, 1981
David S. Goldberg
Page Two

Looking forward to your reply, I remain

Very truly yours,
GOLDSTEIN, BLITZ & ROSENBERG, P.A.

Dav1d A. Berg Kgg
Law Clerk

DAB/ded

LAW OFFICES
GOLDSTEIN, BLITZ & ROSENBERG, P.A.




GoLDBERG & AXEL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SBUITE BO2, GBS BUILDING

81 MONROE STREET
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20880

TELEPHONE: (301) 278-7500

DAVID 8, GOLDBERG

HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE:
NEIL EDWARD AXEL

10832 LITTLE PATUXENT PRWY.
September 16, 1981 COLUMBIA, MD 21044

TELEPHMONE: (301) PB2-1999

DIBTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE:

3B18 RiTTENHOUBE BT., N.W,
WasHIMGTON, D.C. 20018
TELEFHONE: (202) B33.3066

Mr. David A. Berg

Law Clerk

Goldstein, Blitz & Rosenberg, P.A.
7315 Wisconsin Avenue

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Dear Mr. Berg:

Thank you for your letter of September 15, 1981, concerning
the Hasco matter. I must respectfully disagree with your conclusions although,
as your research no doubt indicates, there is virtually no case law in the State
of Maryland pertaining to these types of liens.

Black's Law Dictionary defines a'kpecialty" as a contract
under seal. A "specialty debt" is defined as a debt due or acknowledged to be
due by deed or instrument under seal. T would be fairly comfortable in conclud-
ing that the word "specialty" as used in Section 5-102 of the Courts and Judicial
Proceedings Volume was not intended to include anything other than a contract
under seal, an acknowledged deed, etc. I do not believe that the 12 year
statute of limitations would apply.

With regard to the existence of the lien itself, and its
enforceability, Section 16-101 and 16-202 of the Commercial Law Volume was not
enacted until 1975 and substantially changed the pre-existing law. It was always
my understanding that the lien that was created by Article 1A, Section 24 of the
previous law was a possessory lien and that once possession was lost the lien was
lost. MLE, Volume 1 under Aeronautics, Section 12, states that:

"A mechanic's lien exists on aircraft for expenses
or charges incurred by any airport for repair, rebuilding,
maintenance, storage, etc., of such aircraft, and the air-
craft may be retained until all of the expenses or charges
have been paid in full." (Emphasis added.)




Mr. David A. Berg

Goldstein, Blitz & Rosenberg, P.A.
September 16, 1981

Page Two

Even under the new law, Section 16-203 provides that:

"The lienor may retain possession of the property subject
to the lien until: (1) the charges which give rise to the lien
are paid; or (2) the lien is otherwise discharged in accordance
with this sub-title." (Emphasis added.)

The foregoing Section 16-203(2) leads you to the provisions
of Section 16-207 which state, in pertinent part:

"If the charges which give rise to a lien are due and
payable for thirty (30) days and the lienor is in possession of
the property subject to the lien, the lienor may sell the property
to which the lien attaches at public sale. * * * " (Emphasis added.)

It seems to me that the lien is therefore clearly possessory
in nature and that since Hasco has not been in possession of the aircraft for
some 7-1/2 years, it is hard to understand how, even if the lien does somehow
abstractly exist, it can be enforced.

I am somewhat troubled by the absence of the statute of
limitations in the current law and have not been able to find any case law which
would explain it. It would seem to me that a mechanic's lien, as in this case,
is not the debt itself, nor is it evidence of a debt, but merely a security
device afforded by statute to enhance collection. I find it hard to believe
that if the underlying debt is not enforced within the period of the statute
of limitations that the filing of a lien can somehow extend the statute for what
would be an indefinite time. Such a conclusion is inconsistent with the whole
concept of having a statute of limitations.

The only case I have found that comes even close to any of
the issues in this case is Patapsco Trailer v. Eastern Freightways, 318 A.2d
817, 271 Md. 558 (1974). That case dealt with an automobile garage keeper's
lien. The owner of the garage had apparently relinquished possession of a
vehicle it had repaired and later, mot having been paid, went to the premises
of the owner of the vehicle and in effect repossessed it. The trial judge in
the lower court had held that:

"As a result of the unqualified surrender of the
truck to Eastern the lien was lost and Patapsco was not
entitled to repossess the vehicle from Eastern in order to
re-establish a lien which by its own act it had extinguished."



Mr. David A. Berg

Goldstein, Blitz & Rosenberg, P.A.
September 16, 1981

Page Three

The Court of Appeals held that at common law such a lien,
being dependent upon possession, was waived or lost when the lienholder volun~-
tarily or unconditionally parted with possession or control of the property
to which the lien had attached and that the lien could not thereby be restored
by a resumption of possession.

While the Patapsco case is not directly on point, I think it
does lend support to my view that the lien cannof survive a relinquishment of
possession, or that even if it does somehow survive the relinquishment of possession
it becomes an abstract right which cannot be directly enforced in the usual manner,
that is, by public sale of the vehicle. In the absence of a method of enforce-
ment the lien becomes only a cloud on the title and nothing more.

Lastly, reference is made to 51 AmJur 2d "Liens", Section
40 et seq. There is a substantial body of authority that a lien such as the
type with which we are here concerned may be extinguished by lapse of time or
by laches, by waiver or by estoppel, or by simply the failure to assert the
lien. T believe that all of these defenses would be available in this case.

I would once again urge you to communicate with your client
and determine whether or not they will accept a settlement of $50.00 to clear
the record, There are only two alternatives—— the first that the lien will
remain on the aircraft and create a cloud on the title in the future. This
is not considered a serious problem since the aircraft when it was sold by
Gibson had not been flown for approximately four years, was not airworthy,
and will probably be disassembled and sold in parts. The existence of the
lien would therefore make no difference.

Alternatively, we are going to become involved in a great
deal of litigation over the matter.

Incidently, it occurs to me that it may be that your lien
was extinguished by reason of the Gibson lien. Gibson's lien was certainly
a valid one, and if the aircraft was sold to satisfy that lien it might very
well serve to terminate previous unmatured and unexecuted liens. This is some-
what analogous to the situation with regard to attachments. Although multiple
attachments may be placed upon a debtor's property by various creditors, the
first one to actually advertise and sell the property will be the one to be
paid from the proceeds. Stated another way, it's not the first one to file

an attachment who gets paid, it's the first one to file an attachment and follow
through with a Sheriff's sale.
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In any event, I look

DGSLseg

forward to

ring from you.



